

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 21-1125

JUAN CARLOS MONTOYA, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; MAURICE SMITH; JEAN PAUL BRICAULT, JR.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CRST EXPEDITED, INC.; CRST INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Defendants-Appellants.

No. 21-1482

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Decision Below Upsets Generations of Settled Understanding of the FLSA’s Treatment of Sleeper Berth Time.	3
B. Drivers in a Sleeper Berth Are Not On Duty for FLSA Purposes When Relieved of Work and Not in Readiness to Work, Because They Are Free to Use a Predetermined Period for Their Own Purposes.	12
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Armour & Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944).....	5, 6
<i>Blodgett v. FAF, Inc.</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 320 (E.D. Tenn. 2020)	12, 16
<i>Browne v. P.A.M. Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-CV-5366, 2018 WL 5118449 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 19, 2018)	12, 14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	13
<i>Dong Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	3
<i>Julian v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 932 (D. Ariz. 2018)	12, 14
<i>Kennedy v. LTI Trucking Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 4:18CV230 HEA, 2019 WL 4394539 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 13, 2019).....	12
<i>Nance v. May Trucking Co.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01655-HZ, 2014 WL 199136 (D. Or. Jan. 15, 2014)	10
<i>Nance v. May Trucking Co.</i> , 685 F. App'x 602 (9th Cir. 2017).....	3, 12
<i>Petrone v. Werner Enters.</i> , Nos. 8:11CV041 & 8:12CV307, 2017 WL 510884 (D. Neb. Feb. 2, 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Punter v. Jasmin Intern. Corp.</i> , No. 12-7828, 2014 WL 4854446 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2014)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pages(s)

Skidmore v. Swift,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 5, 6

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123,
321 U.S. 590 (1944)..... 5

Wirtz v. Nurserymen’s Supply Co., No. 66-681,
1968 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10129 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 1968)..... 3, 10

Statutes & Regulations

20 Fed. Reg. 9,963 (Dec. 24, 1955) 7

26 Fed. Reg. 190 (January 11, 1961) 7

29 C.F.R. § 785.6 4

29 C.F.R. § 785.16(a) 8, 11, 16

29 C.F.R. § 785.16(b) 8, 11, 14, 15

29 C.F.R. § 785.21 9

29 C.F.R. § 785.22 10, 11

29 C.F.R. § 785.22(a) 9

29 C.F.R. § 785.41 *passim*

33 Fed. Reg. 19,700 (Dec. 28, 1968) 6

29 U.S.C. § 203(g) 4

29 U.S.C. § 203(o) 4

49 C.F.R. § 395.2 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pages(s)

49 U.S.C. § 31502(b) 5

Motor Carrier Act of 1935 § 204(a), Pub. L. 74-255 5

Other Authorities

See Priya Krishna, How Truck Drivers Cook on the Road,
N.Y. Times, Dec. 20, 2021..... 16

WHD Opinion Letter FLSA-214 (Feb. 17, 1964) 11

WHD Opinion Letter FLSA-235 (Nov. 18, 1966)..... 11

WHD Opinion Letter FLSA-289 (July 18, 1951) 6, 7, 14, 15

WHD Release R-1933 (Feb. 15, 1943)..... 4

WHD Opinion Letter SCA-117 (Apr. 26, 1978) 11

WHD Opinion Letter SCA-118 (June 22, 1979) 11, 15
